patient’s values, religion and life philosophy.

PURPOSE:  To assure that the needs of patients at the end of life are met with dignity and
respect.

PROCEDURE:

1. The patient and family participate in care decisions whenever possible.

2. Care of the terminally ill patient will be documented in the clinical record and shall include
but not be limited to:
- Ongoing assessment of the pain process to promote appropriate management of pain

and symptoms.  The process shall include assessment of the pain origin, location,
severity, alleviating and exacerbating factors, current treatment and response to
treatment.

- Continuous assessment of the patient to promote appropriate intervention and
prevention of secondary symptoms.

- Assessment of the psychological and coping mechanisms used by the patient and their
family or other caregivers as well as the appropriate support for them in the grief
process.

Bereavement services to help the family cope during the grieving process.

50

Exhibit 4

Financials

51

Historical and Projected
Revenue and Expense Statements

52

Wesley Homes
Hospice ProForma

2020 2021 King 2021 Pierce 2021 combined 2022 King 2022 Pierce 2022 combined
Admissions 115 117 47 164 78 39 117
Average Length of Stay 41.0 51.1 27.9 44.5 65.1 38.1 56.1
Average Daily Census 12.3 15.2 4.8 20 13.92 4.06 17.98
Total # pts 130 134 49 183
Total Days 4712 5984 1311 7295 5078 1484 6562

Payor Mix
General Inpatient Care 0.16% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Inpatient Respite Care 0.76% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Routine Home Care 98.75% 4712 5984 1311 7295 5078 1484 6562
Continuous Home Care 0.33% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

100.00%
2023 Base rate

General Inpatient Care 1,110.76$   $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Inpatient Respite Care 492.10$   $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Routine Home Care 1-60 211.34$   $970,316.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,460,061.00 $1,386,458.00 $0.00 $1,386,458.00
Routine Home Care 61+ 167.00$
Continuous Home Care 1,522.04$   $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Medicaid R&B 265.00$   $387,459.00 $422,511.00 $0.00 $422,511.00 $501,829.00 $0.00 $501,829.00
Total Revenue $1,357,775.00 $1,882,571.00 $0.00 $1,882,572.00 $1,888,287.00 $0.00 $1,888,287.00

PPP $74,468.00 $149,912.00
Revenue $1,432,243.00 $2,032,484.00 $1,888,287.00

19 and '21 Avg
Medicare 71% 68.8% 95.9% 74.2% 68.8% 95.9% 74.2% 74.0%
Commercial 0% 0.1% 4.1% 0.5% 0.1% 4.1% 0.5% 0.5%
Other - Self Pay / VA / TriCare / Other 0% 0.0% 0% 0.0% 0.0% 0% 0.0% 0.5%
Medicaid 0% 0.0% 0% 0.0% 0.0% 0% 0.0% 0.0%
Medicaid R&B 29% 31.1% 0% 25.4% 31.1% 0% 25.4% 25.0%

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Wesley Hospice

53

2020 2021 King 2021 Pierce 2021 combined 2022 King 2022 Pierce 2022 combined
Contractual Adjustments for Sequestration
Operating Revenue

Avg. Daily Rate $288.15 $314.60 $0.00 $258.06 $371.86 $0.00 $287.76

Deductions from Revenue
Charity Care 1.0% $0.00
Provision for Bad Debts 6.0% $0.00 -$131,251.00 -$119,790.00
Contractual Allowance 2.0% -$28,809.00 -$143,105.00

TOTAL REVENUE $1,403,434.00 $1,901,233.00 $1,625,392.00

54

2020 2021 King 2021 Pierce 2021 combined 2022 King 2022 Pierce 2022 combined
Patient Care Costs
Salaries and Benefits
  Hospice Employees $519,955.00 $0.00 $0.00 $664,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $740,694.00
  Payroll Taxes and Benefits $65,630.00 $0.00 $0.00 $98,355.00 $0.00 $0.00 $102,473.00
   Total Salaries and Benefits $585,585.00 $0.00 $0.00 $762,655.00 $0.00 $0.00 $843,167.00

Medical Director (Contracted) $63,000.00 $54,000.00 $30,000.00 $84,000.00 $54,000.00 $30,000.00 $84,000.00
Pharmacy - Medications & IV
Suppplies & Lab $21,778.00 $32,537.60 $7,142.40 $39,680.00 $23,336.38 $5,122.62 $28,459.00
DME Costs (Equipment, oxygen) $44,355.00 $71,190.76 $15,627.24 $86,818.00 $75,387.52 $16,548.48 $91,936.00
Medical Supplies $18,185.00 $24,984.58 $5,484.42 $30,469.00 $17,369.24 $3,812.76 $21,182.00
Imaging Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Contract therapy $1,589.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Contract services- software, EMR $17,176.00 $17,996.54 $3,950.46 $21,947.00 $26,690.18 $5,858.82 $32,549.00

$20,166.00 $21,146.98 $4,642.02 $25,789.00 $33,210.00 $7,290.00 $40,500.00
General Inpatient Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Inpatient Respite Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Medicaid R&B costs $340,625.00 $354,409.00 $0.00 $354,409.00 $525,234.00 $0.00 $525,234.00
Mileage $6,740.00 $12,041.70 $2,643.30 $14,685.00 $18,240.90 $4,004.10 $22,245.00
Marketing $5,160.00 $16,939.56 $3,718.44 $20,658.00 $11,366.02 $2,494.98 $13,861.00
Office supplies $1,353.00 $2,308.30 $506.70 $2,815.00 $250.92 $55.08 $306.00
Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
postage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13.12 $2.88 $16.00
license fees $21,968.00 $1,141.44 $250.56 $1,392.00 $19,933.38 $4,375.62 $24,309.00
registration, association fees $1,435.00 $682.24 $149.76 $832.00 $1,964.72 $431.28 $2,396.00
Utilities $3,164.00 $3,852.36 $845.64 $4,698.00 $4,525.58 $993.42 $5,519.00
Professional Services $72,888.00 $42,075.02 $9,235.98 $51,311.00 $84,713.38 $18,595.62 $103,309.00
Insurance $1,497.00 $2,083.62 $457.38 $2,541.00 $2,639.58 $579.42 $3,219.00
Leases and Rentals $357.00 $307.50 $67.50 $375.00 $334.56 $73.44 $408.00
B&O tax
   Total Patient Care Costs $1,227,021.00 $657,697.20 $84,721.80 $1,505,074.00 $899,209.48 $100,238.52 $1,842,615.00

Allocated $84,206.00 $97,457.00 $21,393.00 $118,850.00 $104,566.40 $22,953.60 $127,520.00

Total Costs $1,311,227.00 $755,154.20 $106,114.80 $1,623,924.00 $1,003,775.88 $123,192.12 $1,970,135.00
Income (Loss) from Operations. $92,207.00 $277,309.00 -$266,779.18 -$77,963.82 -$344,743.00

coding,Billing, CAHPS, labs,
consulting

55

Wesley Homes
Hospice ProForma

2023 2024 2025 2026
Admissions 140 147 154 162
Average Length of Stay 61.2 61.2 61.2 61.2
Average Daily Census 23.5 24.6 25.9 27.2
Total # pts
Total Days 8,568 8,996 9,446 9,919

Payor Mix
General Inpatient Care 0.16% 14 14 15 16
Inpatient Respite Care 0.76% 65 68 72 75
Routine Home Care 98.75% 8,461 8,884 9,328 9,795
Continuous Home Care 0.33% 28 30 31 33

100.00% 8,568 8,996 9,446 9,919
2023 Base rate

General Inpatient Care 1,110.76$   $15,227.19 $15,988.55 $16,787.97 $17,627.37
Inpatient Respite Care 492.10$   $32,043.98 $33,646.18 $35,328.48 $37,094.91